Paris MoU

on Port State Control

SHORT GUIDANCE TO THE MONTHLY LIST OF DETENTIONS OF THE PARIS MOU
e INFORMATION IN THE LIST

The monthly list of detentions of the Paris MOU contains information about ships which
were detained in the Paris MOU region during the month under review.

An alphabetical index on ship’s name and an index on IMO number are provided with the
list.

The information listed for each ship is conform Annex 4 Publication of Information related
to Detentions and Inspections. (As referred to in Section 5.2 of the Memorandum)
https://www.parismou.org/inspections-risk/library-fag/memorandum

Some of these items require an explanation:

RO related deficiencies: a ‘Yes’ in this column indicates that one or more of the
deficiencies mentioned under ‘Reasons for detention’ are the responsibility of the
Recognized Organization which has issued the relevant certificate(s). This is not
necessarily the Recognized Organization mentioned in the list (see below)!

Port and date of release from detention: details of detentions are entered in the
information system of the Paris MOU after the ship has been released. Therefore, the
details on a detention of a ship detained in September but released in October are only
available in October.

Recognized Organization: the Recognized Organization mentioned is not necessarily
the party issuing the certificates relevant for all deficiencies which were reasons for
detention.

*‘Ship allowed to sail to nearest repair yard for repairs’: in general, a ship is not
released from detention before all necessary repairs have been made. However,
sometimes it is not possible to repair all defects at the place of detention. Therefore, a
detained ship may be allowed to sail to a repair yard without really being released from
detention. In the list those cases are marked by the sentence ‘Ship allowed to sail to
nearest repair yard for repairs’.

e DIFFERENCE WITH FORMER DETENTION LIST

Due to technical issues this list was not based on release date but on detention date.
The lists are from now on again based on the release date.

You can still use the current detention list for the most up-to date detentions who are not
yet available on the list. Paris MoU website:
https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning/current-detentions

The number of times a ship has been detained during a 24 month period is because of
the NIR (New Inspection Regime) now a 36 month period and is included in the list.

e DISCLAIMER

The factual information in this list pertains to the situation at the time of the detention(s)
which took place during the month under review. Before this period some ships may have
had a different name, flag, call sign and/or recognized organization. Although the utmost
accuracy has been observed in compiling data for this list, all responsibility is waived with
regard to any inaccuracies.

Guidance Monthly List Version: June 2012



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control

Released from detention this month: 1-2022

IMO

8411566

9467782

9558452

9012989

8319976

9006265

8918435

8506854

9141625

9103972

9502764

9490179

7392608

9263942

9917517

9624316

9303754

9514315

9150195

9050620

8433435

9537898

9699323

9663104

9491666

9204348

9311842

9230921

8502286

9659933

9199139

Name*

NS TERA

TOLMI

AMIRA JOY
BERGFJORD
GELIBOLU 2
MERMERDELEN
NIHAL

OCEAN VIKING
OCMIS GAR
WALKER

AGIA DYNAMI
ALEXANDER
ARROW S
ASPHALT SEMINOLE
ASTROL-4
AURA

AVNI

BULK BAHAMAS
BUXHANSA

C3 MAGNAR

CATHARINA 11

CHRISTINE OLDENDORFF

DUBLIN EAGLE

EAUBONNE

EFFICIENCY OL

EKMEN TRANS

GARFIELD

GREENWING

HALTBAKK BUNKER

HONGLI 8

HUNTETAL

Flag Inspection
Date

PA 7-12-2021

PA 29-12-2021

PA 13-1-2022
AL 21-1-2022
GQ 13-1-2022
AG 15-1-2022
PA 20-1-2022
NO 10-1-2022
PA 5-1-2022
VU 17-1-2022
LR 24-1-2022
AG 18-1-2022
TG 17-1-2022
MH 9-1-2022
RU 8-1-2022
RU 3-1-2022
LR 6-1-2022
LR 4-1-2022
LR 11-1-2022
LU 11-1-2022
NL 13-1-2022
LR 5-1-2022
MH 12-1-2022
MH 19-1-2022
PA 13-1-2022
PA 11-1-2022
LR 3-1-2022

MH 25-1-2022
SE 16-12-2021
PA 20-1-2022

AG 27-12-2021

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Paris MoU

Duration Of
Detention

39

6

18

22

14

11

on Port State Control

Release
Date

14-1-2022
3-1-2022
20-1-2022
28-1-2022
15-1-2022
21-1-2022
23-1-2022
27-1-2022
26-1-2022
22-1-2022
26-1-2022
20-1-2022
21-1-2022
12-1-2022
14-1-2022
10-1-2022
14-1-2022
5-1-2022
17-1-2022
21-1-2022
18-1-2022
13-1-2022
17-1-2022
21-1-2022
26-1-2022
21-1-2022
6-1-2022
31-1-2022
6-1-2022
27-1-2022

3-1-2022

Page 1 of 2

Nr. of det
<36

3

3



IMO Name* Flag Inspection Duration Of Release Nr. of det

Date Detention Date <36
9268837 KYA NO 12-1-2022 3 14-1-2022 1
8520886 MARIAM M TG 22-12-2021 15 5-1-2022 1
8920282 MELA ROSSA PA 1-1-2022 3 3-1-2022 1
9330238 MSC CHARLOTTE LR 5-1-2022 3 7-1-2022 1
9433286 MYS FLORA RU 22-12-2021 13 3-1-2022 1
9547805 NASCO PEARL HK 20-1-2022 3 22-1-2022 1
8324737 NAVITA PT 7-1-2022 6 12-1-2022 1
9274355 OCCITAN SKY BS 10-1-2022 5 14-1-2022 1
8866931 PALLADA CM 24-1-2022 5 28-1-2022 1
9903841 POLA AGATA RU 26-1-2022 2 27-1-2022 1
9320130 SEVEN SISTERS FR 21-1-2022 4 24-1-2022 1
9396141 STAR KINN NO 29-12-2021 10 7-1-2022 1
9648075 STRATEGIC ALLIANCE SG 12-1-2022 10 21-1-2022 1
9718181 TOMINI PROSPERITY MH 2-1-2022 5 6-1-2022 1
9768239 TRANS AFRICA MT 4-1-2022 4 7-1-2022 1
9506100 TRANSATLANTIC LR 5-1-2022 6 10-1-2022 1
9510591 TRINITY ERK LR 3-1-2022 15 17-1-2022 1
9449352  ULTRA GALAXY PA 24-1-2022 4 27-1-2022 1
9268394 VIVIAN MH 10-1-2022 6 15-1-2022 1

50

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning... Page 2 of 2



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control

Released from detention this month: 1-2022

IMO*

8411566

9467782

8319976

8506854

8918435

9006265

9012989

9103972

9141625

9558452

7392608

8324737

8433435

8502286

8520886

8866931

8920282

9050620

9150195

9199139

9204348

9230921

9263942

9268394

9268837

9274355

9303754

9311842

9320130

9330238

9396141

Name

NS TERA

TOLMI

GELIBOLU 2

OCEAN VIKING

NIHAL

MERMERDELEN

BERGFJORD

WALKER

OCMIS GAR

AMIRA JOY

ARROW S

NAVITA

CATHARINA 11

HALTBAKK BUNKER

MARIAM M

PALLADA

MELA ROSSA

C3 MAGNAR

BUXHANSA

HUNTETAL

EKMEN TRANS

GREENWING

ASPHALT SEMINOLE

VIVIAN

KYA

OCCITAN SKY

AVNI

GARFIELD

SEVEN SISTERS

MSC CHARLOTTE

STAR KINN

Flag Inspection

Date
PA 7-12-2021
PA 29-12-2021
GQ 13-1-2022
NO 10-1-2022
PA 20-1-2022
AG 15-1-2022
AL 21-1-2022
VU 17-1-2022
PA 5-1-2022
PA 13-1-2022
TG 17-1-2022
PT 7-1-2022
NL 13-1-2022
SE 16-12-2021
TG 22-12-2021
CMm 24-1-2022
PA 1-1-2022
LU 11-1-2022
LR 11-1-2022
AG 27-12-2021
PA 11-1-2022
MH 25-1-2022
MH 9-1-2022
MH 10-1-2022
NO 12-1-2022
BS 10-1-2022
LR 6-1-2022
LR 3-1-2022
FR 21-1-2022
LR 5-1-2022
NO 29-12-2021

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Duration Of
Detention

39

6

3

18

22

15

10

Paris MoU

on Port State Control

Release Date

14-1-2022
3-1-2022
15-1-2022
27-1-2022
23-1-2022
21-1-2022
28-1-2022
22-1-2022
26-1-2022
20-1-2022
21-1-2022
12-1-2022
18-1-2022
6-1-2022
5-1-2022
28-1-2022
3-1-2022
21-1-2022
17-1-2022
3-1-2022
21-1-2022
31-1-2022
12-1-2022
15-1-2022
14-1-2022
14-1-2022
14-1-2022
6-1-2022
24-1-2022
7-1-2022

7-1-2022

Page 1 of 2

Nr. of det <36
Months>

3

3



IMO*

9433286

9449352

9490179

9491666

9502764

9506100

9510591

9514315

9537898

9547805

9624316

9648075

9659933

9663104

9699323

9718181

9768239

9903841

9917517

50

Name

MYS FLORA

ULTRA GALAXY

ALEXANDER

EFFICIENCY OL

AGIA DYNAMI

TRANSATLANTIC

TRINITY ERK

BULK BAHAMAS

CHRISTINE OLDENDORFF

NASCO PEARL

AURA

STRATEGIC ALLIANCE

HONGLI 8

EAUBONNE

DUBLIN EAGLE

TOMINI PROSPERITY

TRANS AFRICA

POLA AGATA

ASTROL-4

Flag

RU
PA
AG
PA
LR
LR
LR
LR
LR
HK
RU
SG
PA
MH
MH
MH
MT
RU

RU

Inspection
Date

22-12-2021
24-1-2022
18-1-2022
13-1-2022
24-1-2022

5-1-2022
3-1-2022
4-1-2022
5-1-2022
20-1-2022
3-1-2022
12-1-2022
20-1-2022
19-1-2022
12-1-2022
2-1-2022
4-1-2022
26-1-2022

8-1-2022

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Duration Of
Detention

13

4

3

14

Release Date

3-1-2022
27-1-2022
20-1-2022
26-1-2022
26-1-2022
10-1-2022
17-1-2022

5-1-2022
13-1-2022
22-1-2022
10-1-2022
21-1-2022
27-1-2022
21-1-2022
17-1-2022

6-1-2022

7-1-2022
27-1-2022

14-1-2022

Page 2 of 2

Nr. of det <36
Months>

1

1



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control

Paris MoU

on Port State Control

Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO : 9467782 Company ACA Shipmanagement SA, 2 Kritis Street 185 33, Piraeus, Panama
Name: TOLMI Classification society RINA Services S.p.A.
Charterer P
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 3 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 1971 2007
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Split 2022-1-3 6  day(s) 22
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
RINA Services S.p.A. Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 12-12-2021  18-11-2022
RINA Services S.p.A. Load Line 27-2-2020  18-11-2022  Greece 12-12-2021
RINA Services S.p.A. Safety Management Certificate 27-11-2019  27-9-2024  Greece 3-9-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Charts As in the agreed flag no
State condition
Nautical publications As in the agreed flag no
State condition
Rescue boats As in the agreed flag no
State condition
ISM Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Non-payment of wages Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 10of51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Provisions quality and nutritional value Rectified no
Heating, air conditioning and ventilation Rectified no
Cargo & other hatchways Rectified no
Windows, sidescuttles and deadlights Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 2 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period :

IMO : 8411566
Name: NS TERA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 3

1 -2022

Company

Classification society Panama Shipping Registrar Inc.

Charterer .

General cargo/multipurp

Type

Flag

Panama

Solid Navigation Inc, Bulevardi Deshmoret e Kombit, Tirane , Panama

Gross tonnage

1861

Keeldate
1984

Port of detention

Date of release

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Termini imerese 2022-1-14 39 day(s) 18

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Panama Shipping Registrar Inc. Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 6-1-2020 20-5-2023  Turkey 19-7-2021
Panama Shipping Registrar Inc. Load Line 15-6-2018 20-5-2023  Turkey 19-7-2021
Panama Shipping Registrar Inc. Safety Management Certificate 19-7-2021  18-12-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Radar Rectified no
Charts Rectified no
Lifeboats Rectified yes Panama Shipping Registrar Inc.
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Heating, air conditioning and ventilation Rectified no
Freeboard marks Rectified no
Emergency steering position com./ compass reading Rectified no
Fire prevention structural integrity Rectified no
Fire fighting equipment and appliances Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 3 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO : 9558452 Company Joy Group Maritime Ltd , Strada lleana Consanzeana, Constanta, Panama
Name: AMIRA JOY Classification society Indian Register of Shipping

Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 6881 2008

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Olbia 2022-1-20 8 day(s) 15
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 3-11-2021 18-2-2024  Egypt 6-12-2021
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Load Line 3-11-2021 18-2-2024  Egypt 6-12-2021
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 3-11-2021  18-2-2024  Egypt 6-12-2021

Deficiencies reason for detention

Action Taken

RO related Class. (RO) related

Charts Rectified no
Rescue boats Rectified no
Other (life saving) Rectified no
Other (MARPOL Annex IV) Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Electrical installations in general Rectified no
Fire detection and alarm system Rectified no
Fixed fire extinguishing installation Rectified no
Fire fighting equipment and appliances Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 4 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO :9141625 Company Ocmis Shipmanagement, Ltd , Cerdan Tallada Street, 23, Castellon, Panama
Name: OCMIS GAR Classification society Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping)
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 4150 1996
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Aveiro 2022-1-26 22 day(s) 26
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
International Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 25-10-2021  24-4-2022
Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping) Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 25-10-2021 2-2-2026
Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping) Load Line 25-10-2021 2-2-2026
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S- Rectified no
VDR)
Minimum Safe Manning Document Rectified no
International Qil Pollution Prevention (IOPP) Rectified no
Continuous synopsis record Rectified no
Ballast Water Management Certificate To be rectified at yes International Register of Shipping
agreed repair port
Civil liability for Bunker oil pollution damage cert Rectified no
Certificate or documentary evidence of financial security for Rectified no

repatriation

Certificate or documentary evidence of financial security relating to Rectified no
shipowners liability

Machinery space openings Rectified no

Page 5 of 51

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period :

IMO :9103972
Name: WALKER

Number of detentions last
36 months: 2

Recognised Organisation

Bulgarian Register of Shipping
Bulgarian Register of Shipping
Bulgarian Register of Shipping

Company

1

- 2022

WESHIPS DENIZCILIK VETICAS, , , Vanuatu

Classification society Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping)
VERTOM SHIPPING AND TRADING B.V., OEVER 7 3161 GR, RHOON , NL

Charterer

Type

Flag

General cargo/multipurp  Vanuatu

Gross tonnage Keeldate
1596 1994

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Teesport 2022-1-22 6 day(s) 17
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Deficiencies reason for detention

ISM

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

7-1-2022 4-4-2024
7-1-2022 4-4-2024
7-1-2022 25-8-2026

Action Taken

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

RO related Class. (RO) related
no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 6 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO :9012989 Company Albmarine Ltd, , , Albania
Name: BERGFJORD Classification society Other
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Albania 1999 1991
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Tsiggelion 2022-1-28 8 day(s) 9
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Other Cargo Ship Safety 28-10-2021  27-10-2025
Other Load Line 28-10-2021  27-10-2025
Other Safety Management Certificate 12-11-2018 3-5-2022 Italy 2-4-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Emergency equipment for 2-way comm. Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Ballast, fuel and other tanks As in the agreed flag no
State condition
Fire drills Rectified no
Enclosed space entry and rescue drills Rectified no
Personal equipment for fire safety Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 7 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Mora Denizcilik Ticaret Ltd, , , Antigua and Barbuda

Classification society Indian Register of Shipping

22

IMO : 9006265 Company
Name: MERMERDELEN

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 2

Port of detention

General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Antigua and Barbuda

Keeldate
1990

Gross tonnage
2450

Date of release

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Brake 2022-1-21 7  day(s) 7

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Indian Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 3-5-2021 30-4-2022  Turkey 3-5-2021
Indian Register of Shipping Load Line 7-12-2020 30-4-2022  Turkey 3-5-2021
Indian Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 27-4-2021 28-7-2022
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Gyro compass Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Openings to cargo area, doors, ... scuttles Rectified no
Overloading Rectified no
Grain Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 8 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Duy Marine Sanayi ve Ticaret, , , Panama

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

22

IMO : 8918435 Company
Name: NIHAL

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 2

Port of detention

General cargo/multipurp

Flag

Panama

Gross tonnage
3790

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
1994

Total of deficiencies

Rijeka 2022-1-23 4  day(s) 11

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
National Shipping Adjuster Inc. Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 6-6-2019 19-6-2022  Turkey 19-9-2021
National Shipping Adjuster Inc. Load Line 27-5-2019 19-6-2022  Turkey 13-9-2021
National Shipping Adjuster Inc. Safety Management Certificate 5-8-2019 7-5-2024 Poland 18-7-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Launching arrangements for rescue boats Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Emergency fire pump and its pipes Rectified no
Fire drills Rectified no
Machinery controls alarm Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 9 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 8506854 Company

Name: OCEAN VIKING Classification society RINA Services S.p.A.
Charterer ,

Number of detentions last Type Flag

36 months: 2 Offshore supply

Norway

Hoyland Offshore AS, Austefjordvegen, Steinsland , Norway

Gross tonnage
2090

Port of detention

Trapani

Recognised Organisation
RINA Services S.p.A.
RINA Services S.p.A.
RINA Services S.p.A.

Certificate

Load Line

Deficiencies reason for detention

Tonnage certificate

Stowage/segregation/packaging dangerous goods
ISM

Stability/strength/loading information and instruments

Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches

Date of release
2022-1-27

Duration of detention
18 day(s)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Keeldate
1985

Total of deficiencies
10

Issued Expiry Last Survey
20-9-2021 25-6-2026
20-9-2021 25-6-2026
7-10-2019 2-10-2024 Italy
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
As in the agreed flag no
State condition
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Rectified no
Rectified no

Date

7-8-2020

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 10 of 51

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 8319976 Company GELIBOLU SHIPPING & MANAGEMENT, , , Equatorial Guinea
Name: GELIBOLU 2 Classification society Other
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Equatorial Guinea 997 1983
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Constanta 2022-1-15 3 day(s) 16
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Other Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 29-10-2021  28-3-2022
Other Load Line 29-10-2021  28-3-2022
Other Safety Management Certificate 29-10-2021  28-4-2022
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Signalling lamp Rectified no
Charts Rectified no
Nautical publications Rectified no
Rescue boats Rectified yes Other
Emergency towing arrangements and procedures Rectified yes Other
Fire drills Rectified no
Functional requirements Rectified yes Other

Page 11 of 51

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO :9917517 Company SC ASTROL LLC, , , Russian Federation
Name: ASTROL-4 Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Charterer Pola-Rise , Fontanka River Embankment, 161 , St. Petersburg , RU
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Russian Federation 6305 2020
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Londonderry 2022-1-14 7  day(s) 1
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 13-5-2021 13-5-2026
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Load Line 13-5-2021 13-5-2026
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 8-10-2021 8-10-2026
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Manning specified by the minimum safe manning doc Rectified no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 12 of 51 monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO :9903841 Company INOK TM Ltd , naberezhnaya reki Fontanki, St Petersburg , Russian Federation
Name: POLA AGATA Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Russian Federation 6305 2020
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Venice 2022-1-27 2 day(s) 8
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention

Rescue boats
ISM

Crew familiarization with Emergency Systems

Evaluation of crew performance (fire drills)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

30-7-2020 30-7-2025 Russian Federation 23-10-2021
30-7-2020 30-7-2025 Russian Federation 23-10-2021
11-12-2020 11-12-2025

Action Taken
Rectified
Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related
no

no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO : 9768239 Company CHEMIKALIEN SEETRANSPORT, , , Malta
Name: TRANS AFRICA Classification society American Bureau of Shipping

Charterer Nordic Bulk Carriers , Tuborg Havnevej 4-8 , Hellerup , DK
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Malta 43301 2015

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Butzfleth 2022-1-7 4  day(s) 9
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
American Bureau of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 27-8-2020 24-8-2022  Singapore 14-8-2021
American Bureau of Shipping Load Line 2-1-2018 24-8-2022  Singapore 14-8-2021
American Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 19-4-2021 10-5-2023

Deficiencies reason for detention
Launching arrangements for rescue boats

ISM

Steam pipes, pressure pipes, wires (insulation)
Fire drills

Abandon ship drills

Fire pumps and its pipes

Fire-dampers

Action Taken
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Tomini Transports LLC, , , Marshall Islands

Classification society Lloyd's Register

22

IMO :9718181 Company
Name: TOMINI PROSPERITY

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1

Port of detention

Ust-Luga

Recognised Organisation

Lloyd's Register
Lloyd's Register
Lloyd's Register

Deficiencies reason for detention
Bridge operation
ISM

Hull — construction

Bulk carrier

Flag

Marshall Islands

Gross tonnage

36415

Keeldate
2015

Date of release

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

2022-1-6 5 day(s) 4
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
20-10-2020 1-1-2023 Morocco 20-10-2020
2-1-2018 1-1-2023 Portugal 11-11-2021
20-6-2018 25-4-2023 Morocco 23-10-2020
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified

yes

Lloyd's Register

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Eagle Ship Management LLC, , , Marshall Islands

Classification society Lloyd's Register

ERAMET, , ,NO

IMO :9699323 Company
Name: DUBLIN EAGLE

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1

Port of detention

Sauda

Recognised Organisation

American Bureau of Shipping
Lloyd's Register
Lloyd's Register

Deficiencies reason for detention

Cargo Ship Safety Construction (including exempt.)
ISM

Sleeping room, additional spaces

Galley, handlingroom (maintenance)

Bulk carrier

Flag Gross tonnage

Marshall Islands 36324

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
2014

Total of deficiencies

2022-1-17 6 day(s) 16
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Safety Management Certificate 6-12-2020 29-1-2025
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 30-10-2020  16-8-2025  Singapore 8-10-2021
Load Line 30-10-2020  16-8-2025  Singapore 8-10-2021
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Rectified no

Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months

Rectified no

Rectified no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO : 9663104 Company Union Commercial Inc, 43, Kyprou Street & Agiou Tryfonos Street, Kifisia, 145 62 , Athens,
Marshall Islands
Name: EAUBONNE Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Marshall Islands 36294 2014
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Santander 2022-1-21 3 day(s) 7
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Safety Management Certificate 25-10-2021  28-7-2026
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 27-5-2021  14-12-2024  Singapore 13-11-2021

Deficiencies reason for detention
Stowage and provision of liferafts

Launching arrangements for rescue boats
ISM

Steering gear

Personal equipment for fire safety

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related
no

no

no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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- 2022

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Joint Rainbow Shipping PTE LTD, , ,CN

Released from detention - period: 1
IMO : 9659933 Company
Name: HONGLI 8

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1

Bulk carrier

Port of detention

Ravenna

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas

Deficiencies reason for detention

Record of drills and steering gear tests
Lifebuoys incl. provision and disposition
Certificate for rating for watchkeeping

Qil filtering equipment

ISM

Sanitary Facilities

Cold room, cold room cleanliness, cold room temperature
Cleanliness of engine room

Emergency fire pump and its pipes

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Flag

Panama

New Unite Marine Co Ltd, , , Panama

Gross tonnage
22478

Certificate

Load Line

Date of release

Duration of detention

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Keeldate
2008

Total of deficiencies

2022-1-27 8  day(s) 29
Issued Expiry Last Survey
22-8-2018  28-6-2022  China
2-7-2017  28-6-2022  China
17-8-2020  19-8-2025
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

As in the agreed flag no

State condition

Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Date
8-6-2021
8-6-2021
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Released from detention - period: 1
Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions

Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.)

Machinery spaces

- 2022

Rectified no

Rectified no

IMO : 9648075
Name: STRATEGIC ALLIANCE

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

American Bureau of Shipping
American Bureau of Shipping

American Bureau of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention

Company MTM Ship Management Pte Ltd, , , Singapore

Classification society American Bureau of Shipping

Charterer WECO BULK, , , BR
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
Bulk carrier Singapore 24641 2013

ISM

Entry dangerous spaces

Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.)

Machinery spaces

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Antwerpen 2022-1-21 10 day(s) 15
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 18-11-2018 1-1-2024 Brazil 30-10-2021
Load Line 8-10-2020 1-1-2024 Brazil 30-10-2021
Safety Management Certificate 29-3-2019 29-5-2024
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Rectified no
Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

PRIME SHIPPING LLC-RUS, , , Russian Federation

22

IMO :9624316 Company
Name: AURA

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

Port of detention

Venice

Recognised Organisation

Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention

Seafarers' employment agreement (SEA)
ISM

Crew familiarization with Emergency Systems

Fixed fire extinguishing installation

Chemical tanker

Flag

Russian Federation

Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Gross tonnage
5160

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
2011

Total of deficiencies

2022-1-10 8 day(s) 9
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 6-6-2021 30-3-2022
Load Line 30-3-2017 30-3-2022 Russian Federation
Safety Management Certificate 28-4-2018 17-5-2023  Russian Federation
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Rectified no
Rectified no

Date

26-4-2021
19-1-2021
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO : 9547805 Company NASCO, , , Hong Kong (China)
Name: NASCO PEARL Classification society Lloyd's Register
Charterer WESTERN BULK, , , MA
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Hong Kong (China) 32987 2010
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Algeciras 2022-1-22 3 day(s) 7
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Lloyd's Register Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 23-9-2020  26-11-2025  Spain 30-12-2021
Lloyd's Register Load Line 23-9-2020  26-11-2025  Spain 30-12-2021

Lloyd's Register

Deficiencies reason for detention
Electronic charts (ECDIS)

Voyage or passage plan
Communication-SOLAS chap. 5
Other (navigation)

ISM

Safety Management Certificate

20-3-2021 25-3-2026

Action Taken
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Synergy Marine Germany GmbH , , , Liberia

Classification society American Bureau of Shipping

Oldendorff Carriers GMBH & Co.Kg, , , DE

IMO :9537898 Company
Name: CHRISTINE
OLDENDORFF
Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1

Bulk carrier

Flag

Liberia

Gross tonnage
51239

Port of detention

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
2009

Total of deficiencies

Amsterdam 2022-1-13 9 day(s) 27
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
American Bureau of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 26-7-2021 13-1-2025
American Bureau of Shipping Load Line 26-7-2021 13-1-2025
American Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 26-7-2021  25-1-2022
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Stowage of rescue boats Rectified no
Stowage and provision of liferafts Rectified no
Control of discharge Rectified no
Openings to cargo area, doors, ... scuttles Rectified no
Cargo & other hatchways Rectified no
Doors Rectified no
Ventilators, air pipes, casings Rectified no
Cargo ports and other similar openings Rectified no
Public address system Rectified no
Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches Rectified no
Emergency source of power - Emergency generator Rectified no
Ready availability of fire fighting equipment Rectified no
Fixed fire extinguishing installation Rectified no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

Personal equipment for fire safety Rectified no
Fire pumps and its pipes Rectified no
Fire-dampers Rectified no
Means of escape Rectified no
IMO :9514315 Company Drylog Services Singapore Pte, , , Liberia
Name: BULK BAHAMAS Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer DRYLOG TRADING UK LIMITED , The News Building 3 London Bridge Street, London , SH
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Liberia 31756 2010
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Dunkerque (GPM) 2022-1-5 2 day(s) 4
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
American Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 13-11-2021  12-5-2022
Bureau Veritas Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 16-1-2020  22-11-2024  Turkey 10-11-2020
Bureau Veritas Load Line 16-1-2020  22-11-2024  Turkey 10-11-2020
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Ballast Water Management Certificate Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

Gross tonnage

IMO : 9510591 Company SAFEMAR DENIZCILIK SAN VE TIC, , , Liberia
Name: TRINITY ERK Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer BUNGESA, , ,CH
Number of detentions last Type Flag
36 months: 1 Liberia

Oil tanker/Chemical tank

Port of detention
Gent

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Bureau Veritas Load Line

Bureau Veritas

Deficiencies reason for detention
Lifeboats

Rescue boats
Launching arrangements for rescue boats
ISM

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.)
Machinery spaces

Fire-dampers

6153

Date of release

Duration of detention

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Keeldate
2008

Total of deficiencies

2022-1-17 15 day(s) 35
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
13-11-2021 24-4-2026
13-11-2021 24-6-2026
15-10-2021 15-3-2022
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1

IMO : 9506100
Name: TRANSATLANTIC

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

- 2022

Company

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Bulk carrier

Szczecin

Charterer .
Type Flag
Liberia

RIX SHIPMANAGEMENTSIA, , , Liberia

Gross tonnage
15808

Date of release
2022-1-10

Port of detention

Duration of detention
6 day(s)

Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Deficiencies reason for detention

Sewage treatment plant
ISM

Keeldate
2008

Total of deficiencies
27

Issued Expiry Last Survey
14-8-2019 24-7-2022 Morocco
14-8-2019 24-7-2022 Morocco
5-12-2019 4-12-2024
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Date
2-9-2021
2-9-2021
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Samios Shipping Co SA, 2, Efploias Street, 185 37, Piraeus, Liberia

Classification society Bureau Veritas

NORVIC SHIPPING, , Dubai, AE

IMO : 9502764 Company
Name: AGIA DYNAMI

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1

Port of detention

Castellon de la Plana

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas

Deficiencies reason for detention
ISM

Bulk carriers Add.safety measures
Emergency fire pump and its pipes
Crew familiarization with Emergency Systems

Fire detection and alarm system

Bulk carrier

Flag

Liberia

Gross tonnage
22402

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
2009

Total of deficiencies

2022-1-26 3 day(s) 7
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey
Safety Management Certificate 31-12-2021  11-1-2026
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 12-8-2020 19-4-2025  Australia
Load Line 23-6-2021 19-4-2025  Australia
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

To be rectified before no

departure

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Date

5-8-2021
4-8-2021
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 9491666
Name: EFFICIENCY OL

Company

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Oceanlance Maritime Co Ltd, , , Panama

Gross tonnage

Charterer OLDENDORFF GmbH & Co. KG, n/a, n/a, DE
Number of detentions last Type Flag
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Panama

Port of detention
Quebec City

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas

Deficiencies reason for detention
ISM

Cold room, cold room cleanliness, cold room temperature
Dangerous areas
Closing devices/watertight doors

Ready availability of fire fighting equipment

22852

Certificate

Load Line

Date of release
2022-1-26

Duration of detention
14 day(s)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Keeldate
2010

Total of deficiencies
21

Issued Expiry Last Survey
7-12-2021 26-2-2022
3-8-2020 26-9-2025 Singapore
8-2-2021 9-12-2025
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

To be rectified before no

departure

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified yes Bureau Veritas

Date

1-10-2021
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

HS Service GmbH & Co KG, , , Antigua and Barbuda

Classification society DNV AS

22

IMO :9490179 Company
Name: ALEXANDER

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

Port of detention

Szczecin

Recognised Organisation
DNV AS
DNV AS
DNV AS

Deficiencies reason for detention

Emergency equipment for 2-way comm.
ISM

Satellite EPIRB 406MHz/1.6GHz

Operation/maintenance

General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Antigua and Barbuda

Gross tonnage
3833

Date of release
2022-1-20

Duration of detention
3 day(s)

Keeldate
2008

Total of deficiencies
13

Date

Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 20-8-2021 25-4-2023
Load Line 20-8-2021 25-4-2023
Safety Management Certificate 20-8-2021 4-9-2024
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Rectified no
Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 9449352 Company TW Ship Management Pvt Ltd, Sector 40, Nerul Node , Navi Mumbai, Panama
Name: ULTRA GALAXY Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer Ultra Bulk AS , Smakkedalen 6 , Gentofte , DK
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 10021 2008
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Calais 2022-1-27 4  day(s) 6
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 22-1-2022 2-5-2023
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 22-1-2022 2-5-2023
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 22-1-2022 22-7-2022
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

ECO SHIPPING LTD-RUS, , , Russian Federation

22

IMO :9433286 Company
Name: MYS FLORA

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

Port of detention

Hamburg

Recognised Organisation

Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention

Voyage or passage plan
Propulsion main engine

Sewage treatment plant

Gas instruments

Cleanliness of engine room
Closing devices/watertight doors
Ballast, fuel and other tanks
Electrical installations in general
Scuppers, inlets and discharges
Operation of GMDSS equipment

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions

Fire detection and alarm system

Fire detection and alarm system

General cargo/multipurp

Flag

Russian Federation

Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Gross tonnage
9627

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
2008

Total of deficiencies

2022-1-3 13 day(s) 44
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 15-7-2021 19-9-2024
Load Line 15-7-2021 19-9-2024
Safety Management Certificate 25-10-2021  25-10-2026
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified yes Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no
To be rectified before no
departure
Rectified no
Rectified yes Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Date
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Ready availability of fire fighting equipment

Fire pumps and its pipes
Fire-dampers

Means of escape

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

no

no

yes Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

no

IMO : 9396141
Name: STAR KINN

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation
DNV GL AS
DNV GL AS
DNV GL AS

Company

Classification society DNV GL AS

Port of detention

Fraser-Surrey Docks

Certificate

Grieg Star AS, C Sundts gate 17-19, 5004 , Bergen, Norway

Gross tonnage
37158

Charterer G2 Ocean, Sundtsgate 17/19, Bergen, NO
Type Flag
General cargo/multipurp  Norway

Date of release
2022-1-7

Duration of detention
10 day(s)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Deficiencies reason for detention

ISM

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Keeldate
2009

Total of deficiencies
10

Issued Expiry Last Survey
25-7-2021 14-7-2022
25-7-2021 14-7-2022
25-7-2021 20-7-2025
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Rectified no

Date
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

MSC Shipmanagement Ltd, , , Liberia

7

7’

Classification society DNV GL AS

IMO :9330238 Company
Name: MSC CHARLOTTE

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1

Container

Port of detention

La Spezia

Recognised Organisation
DNV GL AS
DNV GL AS
DNV GL AS

Deficiencies reason for detention
Rescue boats

Embarkation arrangement survival craft
ISM

Ready availability of fire fighting equipment
Fire fighting equipment and appliances

Means of escape

Certificate

Flag

Liberia

Gross tonnage
9940

Date of release
2022-1-7

Duration of detention
3 day(s)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Keeldate
2004

Total of deficiencies
8

Issued Expiry Last Survey
11-2-2021  14-1-2022  Spain
23-10-2021 14-1-2027
26-7-2021 26-7-2026
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no

Date
11-4-2021
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO :9320130 Company DFDS A/S, Sundkrogsgade 11, 2100, Copenhagen , France
Name: SEVEN SISTERS Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Ro-Ro passenger ship France 18940 2005
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Rosslare harbour 2022-1-24 4  day(s) 4
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Passenger Ship Safety 25-10-2021  13-10-2022
Bureau Veritas Load Line 7-1-2022 13-10-2026
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Lifeboats Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO :9311842 Company Conbulk Shipmanagement Corp , Mavromichali Street, Piraeus, Liberia
Name: GARFIELD Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1

Container Liberia 25406 2004

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Algeciras 2022-1-6 4  day(s) 11

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 22-7-2021  31-12-2024
Bureau Veritas Load Line 22-7-2021  31-12-2024
Bureau Veritas Safety Management Certificate 27-8-2021 26-1-2022
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Auxiliary engine As in the agreed class no

condition
Other (machinery) Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Decks - corrosion As in the agreed flag no

State condition
Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches Rectified no
Fire detection and alarm system Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO :9303754 Company Draco Buren Shipping Pte Ltd , Cecil Street, Singapore, Liberia

Name: AVNI Classification society DNV AS
Charterer .

Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate

36 months: 1 Container Liberia 35581 2005
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Hamburg 2022-1-14 9 day(s) 35

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Safety Management Certificate 28-7-2021 27-7-2026

DNV AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 30-10-2021  16-3-2026

DNV AS Load Line 30-10-2021 16-3-2026

Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3

months
Electrical installations in general As in the agreed class yes DNV AS
condition
Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches Rectified no
Emergency source of power - Emergency generator Rectified yes DNV AS
Fire prevention structural integrity Rectified yes DNV AS
Fixed fire extinguishing installation As in the agreed class yes DNV AS
condition
Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.) Rectified yes DNV AS
Machinery spaces
Fire-dampers Rectified yes DNV AS
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

Means of escape

Rectified yes DNV AS

IMO : 9274355

Name: OCCITAN SKY

Company Synergy Maritime Pvt Ltd , AKDR Tower, 3/381, Rajiv Gandhi Salai (OMR), Mettukuppam
Chennai, Bahamas

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Bahamas 17944 2004
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Waterford & Bellview 2022-1-14 5 day(s) 13
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 25-2-2021 26-9-2024  Estonia 27-12-2021
Bureau Veritas Load Line 22-1-2020  26-9-2024  Belgium 18-10-2021
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 21-11-2017  10-10-2022  India 13-8-2020
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
ISM Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Heating, air conditioning and ventilation As in the agreed class no
condition
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 9268837 Company Transmar AS, , , Norway
Name: KYA Classification society DNV GL AS
Charterer ,
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Norway 3991

Port of detention

Szczecin 2022-1-14 3 day(s) 10

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
DNV AS Safety Management Certificate 24-11-2021  7-12-2023
DNV GL AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 22-1-2019 8-1-2024 Norway 8-4-2021
DNV GL AS Load Line 17-6-2019 8-1-2024 Norway 8-4-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S- As in the agreed flag no
VDR) State condition
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Jacketed high pressure lines and oil leakage alarm As in the agreed flag no

State condition
Machinery controls alarm As in the agreed flag no

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
2002

Total of deficiencies

State condition
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO :9268394 Company

Name: VIVIAN Classification society RINA Services S.p.A.
Charterer GLOBAL ONE ENERGY, , ,CH

Number of detentions last Type Flag

36 months: 1 Marshall Islands

Gas carrier

Port of detention

Temryuk

Recognised Organisation
RINA Services S.p.A.
RINA Services S.p.A.
RINA Services S.p.A.

Deficiencies reason for detention

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Anco Ltd, Afroditis Street , Piraeus , Marshall Islands

Gross tonnage
7666

Certificate

Load Line

Date of release
2022-1-15

Duration of detention
6 day(s)

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Keeldate
2002

Total of deficiencies
11

Date

Issued Expiry Last Survey
12-10-2021 12-3-2022
12-10-2021 12-3-2022
12-10-2021 17-1-2022
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
As in the agreed class no

condition
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

INTERORIENT SHIPMANAGEMENT-SNG , , , Marshall Islands

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Vitol, , London, UK

IMO : 9263942 Company
Name: ASPHALT SEMINOLE

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

Port of detention

Taranto

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Bureau Veritas

Lloyd's Register

Deficiencies reason for detention
BNWAS

ISM

Fire prevention structural integrity

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions

Oil tanker/Chemical tank

Flag

Marshall Islands

Gross tonnage
6292

Keeldate
2002

Date of release

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

2022-1-12 4  day(s) 10
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
18-5-2021 16-11-2025
18-5-2021 16-11-2025
24-2-2019 23-2-2024 Greece 16-9-2021
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified no
Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
As in the agreed flag no
State condition
Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1

IMO : 9230921
Name: GREENWING

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

- 2022

Company
Classification society DNV GL AS

Bulk carrier

Charterer
Type Flag
Marshall Islands

Navarone SA, 6, Cheimarras Street, Marousi, 151 25, Athens , Marshall Islands

Canfornav Inc, Montreal , 800 Rene-Levesque Blvd. West - Suite 2300, Montreal , CA

Keeldate
2001

Gross tonnage
18311

Port of detention

Date of release

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Ust-Luga 2022-2-31 7 day(s) 3
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
DNV GL AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 26-8-2017 30-6-2022  Bulgaria 26-5-2021
DNV GL AS Load Line 26-8-2017  30-6-2022  Bulgaria 26-5-2021
DNV GL AS Safety Management Certificate 18-6-2018 18-6-2023  United Kingdom 18-6-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Other (MARPOL Annex |) Rectified no
Other (MARPOL operational) Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO :9204348 Company Ekmen Denizcilik ve Ticaret, , , Panama
Name: EKMEN TRANS Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 4362 1999
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Foynes 2022-1-21 11 day(s) 26
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

International Naval Surveys Bureau
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention
Operation of Life Saving Appliances

Maintenance of Life Saving Appliances
Operation of machinery

Electrical

Dangerous areas

Fire drills

Abandon ship drills

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions

Operation of Fire protection systems

Safety Management Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

10-6-2019 27-1-2024
15-10-2021 22-7-2022

27-10-2017 22-7-2022 Turkey 13-10-2021

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related
no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO :9199139 Company Interscan Schiffahrtsges mbH , Raboisen 32, 20095 , Hamburg , Antigua and Barbuda
Name: HUNTETAL Classification society DNV GL AS
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Antigua and Barbuda 2452 1998
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Teesport 2022-1-3 8 day(s) 16
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
DNV AS Safety Management Certificate 15-6-2021 15-6-2026
DNV GL AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 2-2-2021 28-2-2023
DNV GL AS Load Line 2-2-2021 28-2-2023
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 9150195 Company NSB NIEDERELBE SCHIFFAHRTSGES , Harburger Strasse 47-51, 21614 , Buxtehude , Liberia
Name: BUXHANSA Classification society DNV GL AS
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Container Liberia 25713 1997
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
London 2022-1-17 7 day(s) 26
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
DNV AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 14-8-2021 31-3-2023
DNV GL AS Load Line 1-4-2018 31-3-2023  China 8-3-2021
DNV GL AS Safety Management Certificate 24-8-2020 1-9-2025
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions Rectified no
Ready availability of fire fighting equipment Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Makar Navis doo, , , Luxembourg

Classification society Croatian Register of Shipping

22

IMO : 9050620 Company
Name: C3 MAGNAR

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

Port of detention

General cargo/multipurp

Flag

Luxembourg

Keeldate
1991

Gross tonnage
2504

Date of release

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Valletta 2022-1-21 11 day(s) 11

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Croatian Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 23-11-2021 1-4-2024
Croatian Register of Shipping Load Line 23-11-2021 1-4-2024
Croatian Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 22-10-2019  5-10-2024
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Compass correction log Rectified no
Signalling lamp Rectified no
Nautical publications Rectified no
Voyage or passage plan Rectified no
Cargo Ship Safety Construction (including exempt.) Rectified yes Croatian Register of Shipping
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Wages Rectified no
Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions Rectified no
Fire detection and alarm system Rectified no
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 8920282

Name: MELA ROSSA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas

Company

- 2022

Veysel Vardal Gemicilik , Necatibey Caddesi 70/6, K Karamustafapasa M, Beyoglu, 34425,

Istanbul , Panama

Classification society Bureau Veritas

Port of detention
Marseille (GPM)

Charterer PROVENCE HUILES, , , FR
Type Flag
Chemical tanker Panama

Gross tonnage Keeldate
3998 1990

Date of release
2022-1-3

Duration of detention  Total of deficiencies

3 day(s) 4

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Deficiencies reason for detention

Overloading

Issued Expiry Last Survey
14-12-2020 19-8-2024 Turkey
14-12-2020 19-8-2024 Turkey

15-12-2020  27-11-2025

Action Taken
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related

no

Date
25-6-2021
25-6-2021
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Neptun-M JSC, , , Cameroon

Classification society Mediterranean Shipping Register

22

IMO : 8866931 Company
Name: PALLADA

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

Port of detention

General cargo/multipurp

Flag

Cameroon

Gross tonnage
2457

Date of release

Duration of detention

Keeldate
1968

Total of deficiencies

Braila 2022-1-28 5 day(s) 17
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Mediterranean Shipping Register Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 10-11-2021  25-8-2024  Moldova, Republic 2-12-2021
of
Mediterranean Shipping Register Load Line 10-11-2021  25-8-2024  Moldova, Republic 2-12-2021
of
Mediterranean Shipping Register Safety Management Certificate 10-11-2021 9-5-2022
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Nautical publications Rectified no
Lifeboats Rectified no
Certificates for master and officers Rectified no
Conformance Test Report Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Fire pumps and its pipes Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

IMO : 8520886 Company MANSOUR MANAGEMENT GEMI ACENT, , , Togo
Name: MARIAM M Classification society Dromon Bureau of Shipping

Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Togo 4981 1981

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Genoa 2022-1-5 15 day(s) 25
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 15-10-2021  11-11-2024  Turkey 21-10-2021
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Load Line 15-10-2021  11-11-2024  Turkey 21-10-2021
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 2-6-2020 3-4-2025

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

GNSS receiver/terrestrial radio navigation system
Nautical publications

Echo sounder

Launching arrangements for survival craft

ISM

Fire drills

Abandon ship drills

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills
Fire prevention structural integrity

Machinery controls alarm

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related

no
no
no
no
yes

no

no
no
no
yes

no

Dromon Bureau of Shipping

Dromon Bureau of Shipping
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 8502286 Company , , , Sweden
Name: HALTBAKK BUNKER Classification society
Charterer P
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Oil tanker Sweden 478 1986
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Fjelldal 2022-1-6 22 day(s) 4
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Cargo Ship Safety 26-8-2021 31-8-2026
Load Line 26-8-2021 31-8-2026
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Certificate for personnel on tankers Rectified no
Endorsement by flagstate Rectified no
Other (fire safety) Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 8433435 Company , ,» , Netherlands
Name: CATHARINA 11 Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Tug Netherlands 71 1991
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
London 2022-1-18 6 day(s) 15
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Charts Rectified no
Nautical publications Rectified no
Voyage or passage plan Rectified no
Monitoring of voyage or passage plan Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1 - 2022

IMO : 8324737 Company Amisco Ship Management Unipessoal Lda , Avenida Arriaga , Funchal, Portugal
Name: NAVITA Classification society RINA Services S.p.A.
Charterer .
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Portugal 3329 1983
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Sarpsborg 2022-1-12 6  day(s) 11
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
RINA Services S.p.A. Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 17-9-2021 17-2-2022
RINA Services S.p.A. Load Line 17-9-2021 17-2-2022
RINA Services S.p.A. Safety Management Certificate 30-1-2020 1-9-2024
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Charts Rectified no
Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches Rectified no
Reserve source of energy Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 1

- 2022

Global Management & Trading, , , Togo

7 7

IMO : 7392608 Company
Name: ARROW S

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

General cargo/multipurp

Port of detention

Kalymnos

Recognised Organisation

Columbus American Register
Columbus American Register

Columbus American Register

Deficiencies reason for detention

Pilot ladders and hoist/pilot transfer arrangements
Charts

Nautical publications

Lifebuoys incl. provision and disposition

ISM

Emergency fire pump and its pipes

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Certificate

Flag

Togo

Classification society International Naval Surveys Bureau

Gross tonnage
2765

Date of release

Duration of detention

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Keeldate
1974

Total of deficiencies

2022-1-21 5 day(s) 11
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
22-2-2018 6-8-2022 Turkey 26-10-2021
19-12-2017 6-8-2022 Turkey 26-10-2021
19-12-2018 4-9-2023 Lebanon 12-10-2020
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Rectified no

Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months

Rectified no

Rectified no

Total number of detentions: 50
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